Basic and diluted net income per common unit $ 0.31

The pro forma information for the year ended December 31, 2017 includes transaction costs of $14.1 million, which were
directly attributable to the Navigator Acquisition. The pro forma information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of
the results of operations that would have resulted had the Navigator Acquisition occurred on January 1, 2017 or that may result
in the future.

Table of Contents
NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

80

7. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Transition
On January 1, 2018, we adopted ASC Topic 606 using the modified retrospective method and applied ASC Topic 606 to all
revenue contracts with customers. Results for reporting periods beginning January 1, 2018 are presented under ASC Topic 606.
In accordance with the modified retrospective approach, prior period amounts were not adjusted and are reported under ASC
Topic 605, “Revenue Recognition.”

The adoption of ASC Topic 606 affected our consolidated statements of (loss) income as follows:

As Reported
Without Adoption
of ASC Topic 606

Effect of Change
Higher/(Lower)

(Thousands of Dollars, Except Per Unit Data)

For the year ended December 31, 2018:
Revenues $ 1,520,262 $ 1,526,447 $ (6,185)
Operating income $ 335,728 $ 341,913 $ (6,185)
Income from continuing operations $ 146,375 $ 152,560 $ (6,185)
Basic net loss per common unit from continuing operations $ (3.34) $ (3.27) $ (0.07)

Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities
The following table provides information about contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers:

2019 2018

Contract Assets Contract Liabilities Contract Assets Contract Liabilities
(Thousands of Dollars) (Thousands of Dollars)

Balances as of January 1:
Current portion $ 2,066 $ (21,579) $ 1,956 $ (13,801)
Noncurrent portion 539 (38,945) 171 (46,361)
Held for sale — (25,357) — (302)

Total 2,605 (85,881) 2,127 (60,464)

Activity:
Additions 4,890 (52,957) 3,281 (83,243)
Transfer to accounts receivable (4,352) — (2,803) —
Transfer to revenues, including amounts